seventy seven, and the cars running thereon: Providing that in case the company owning the First Division of the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad shall fail to comply with any of the provisions of this act, it shall be lawful for any other company now or hereafter organized to build said railroad, and such other company shall be vested with all the rights, powers and privileges herein vested in the said First Division of the St. Paul and Pacific Railroad.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and when act to after its passage.

Approved February 29, 1872.

CHAPTER CXXI

An Act to amend Section four of An act entitled An act February 29, 1872. to Incorporate the St. John Seminary, Approved March 6th, A. D. 1857.

SECTION 1. Amendment to section 4, relating to corporate rights. 2. When act to take effect

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. That section four of an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the St. John Seminary, approved March 6th, A. D. 1857, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

This politic and corporate body shall be em-Sec. 4. powered by its representatives, with rights as such of suing and being sued, of contracting and being contracted with, of purchasing, holding and selling real and personal estate, of making and using a common seal and altering the same at pleasure; provided always, that the annual income of said

Corporate rights.

take effect.

corporation shall not exceed the sum of sixty thousand dollars.

when act to S_{EC} . 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 29, 1872.

CHAPTER CXXII.

February 29, 1873. An Act to amend an act relative to the branch line of the Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad, authorized by Section two of the amended act relating to said Kailroad Company, approved March Sth, 1861, more definitely locating said Branch.

- SECTION 1 Amendment to section 2, relating to the construction of a branch from North Branch to Taylor's Falls.
 - 2. Conditions upon which the rights and privileges of this act are granted.
 - 3. Repeal of inconsistent actr.
 - 4. When act to take effect?

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That so much of section two of said act as relates to the construction of a branch road from the main line of said road, to the navigable waters of the St. Croix River, be and the same is hereby amended so that it shall read as follows:

Branch road.

That the Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad Company is hereby authorized to survey, locate, construct and perpetually to operate the branch line of its railroad authorized by the provisions of section two (2) of the act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Nebraska and Lake Superior Railroad Company," approved March Sth, 1861, by constructing

484